Development in Synthesis of Silicon Carbide from Natural Resource

by
Wan lbrahim Bin Wan Mamat

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons)

(Mechanical Engineering)

MAY 2012

Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS
Bandar Seri Iskandar

31750 Tronoh

Perak Darul Ridzuan



CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

Development in Synthesis of Silicon Carbide from Natural Resource

by
Wan lbrahim Bin Wan Mamat

A project dissertation submitted to the
Mechanical Engineering Programme
Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS
in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (Hons)

(MECHANICAL ENGINEERING)

Approved by,

(Assc. Prof. Dr. Othman Bin Mamat)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS
BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR, 31750 TRONOH, PERAK
May 2012



CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that 1 am responsible for work submitted in this project, that the
original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements,
and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by

unspecified sources or persons.

WAN IBRAHIM BIN WAN MAMAT



ABSTRACT

Silicon Carbide (SiC) is categorized as an important structural ceramic material
because of its combination of excellence properties which are inherent due to highly
covalent bonding. Composition of tetrahedral carbon and silicon atoms with strong
bonds in crystal lattice resulted to very hard and strong SiC materials. Silica sands
was chosen as the main resource of SiO, and being the most abundant natural
resources available in Tronoh, Perak is used as major reference of the project. The
most fundamental synthesis development of SiC is the reduction process of SiO, by
carbonaceous material such as graphite and petroleum coke with addition of Al,O3 as
additive. In this project, the development in synthesis of SiC from base materials
silica oxide and graphite will be demonstrated using Low Energy Ball Milling and
sintering techniques with significant low cost production and environmental concerns.
The preparation for developing nano-crystalline particles of SiC is done by
prolonged low energy milling process at constant speed of 100 rpm for 100 and 200
hours accordingly. The ball to powder weight ratio and operating speed are two key
parameters of effective milling condition during milling and crucial introduce
sufficient reaction energy to overcome the activation energy of SiC phase in the
powder mixture. Throughout the experiment, comparison analysis between two time
interval of milling on the X-ray diffraction (XRD) patterns has proven that the 200 h
activated mixture revealed that SiC phase had been formed almost completely after
reduction at temperature range from 1400°C to 1600°C. However, SiC crystalline has
also developed during 100 h milling time with considerable amount. As the particle
sizes and morphology behaviors are concerned, Field Emission Scanning Electron
Microscopy (FESEM) was applied and finally revealed that the particle sizes of the
powder mixture had been decreased from 63 um to 300 nm due to the extending
milling time. The SiO, particles had been covered by carbon particles and it is
proven that the nano-particles of SiC whiskers were developed using this

combination techniques



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to take the opportunity to express his utmost gratitude to the
individual that have taken time and effort to assist the author in completing the
project. Without the cooperation of these individuals, no doubt the author would

have faced some minor complications throughout the course.

First and foremost the author’s utmost gratitude goes to the supervisor, Assoc.
Prof. Dr. Othman Bin Mamat. With his guidance and contributions, this project
has achieved the objectives. To all individuals who helped directly and indirectly,

whose name is not mentioned here, thank you very much.

Thank you



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS VI
LIST OF FIGURES VI
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS IX
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1.  Project Background 1
1.1.1 Properties of Silicon Carbide 2
1.1.2 SiC single crystals growth 3
1.2.  Problem Statements 5
1.3.  Objectives and Scope of Study 5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1  Sources of Silicon Raw Materials 6
2.1.1 Silica Oxides 6
2.1.2 Plant-based biomasses 8
2.1.3 Woods 8
2.2  Methods of Silicon Carbide Development 9
2.2.1 Traditional Acheson Process 9
2.2.2 Physical Vapor Transport (PVT) 10
2.2.3 Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD) 10
2.2.4 Sol-gel processing technique 11
2.2.5 Liquid Phase Sintering (LPS) 11
2.2.6 Mechanical Alloying Process 12

Vi



CHAPTER 3:

CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER 5:

REFERENCES

METHODOLOGY

3.1.  Project Work

3.2 Materials and Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of pure SiO, from sands
3.2.2 Reaction Milling
3.2.3 Planetary Milling
3.2.4 Powder Metallurgy
3.2.5 Sintering of Silicon carbide
3.2.6 XRD and FESEM analysis

3.3  Research Methodology

3.3 Activities/Gantt Chart and Milestone .

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Microstructure and phase analysis
4.1.1 FESEM analysis
4.1.2 XRD analysis

4.2  Particle size

CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

vii

13
13
16
16
17
18
20
20
21
22
23-24

25
25
25
28
30

31

31

32

33-35



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:

Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21:
Figure 22:

Diamond cubic lattice of crystalline silicon

Crystal structure of 3C-, 4H-, 6H- and 15R-SiC

Phase diagram in Si-C system

Graphite electric resistance furnace

The Methodology of the project

The flow of the materials processing and analysis activities
Silica sands collected from an area in Tronoh

High purity graphite powder

Bigger grains of silica sands collected froman area in Tronoh
Low energy ball milling machine

Average size of 30-63um silica powder after milling for 5 hours
Planetary ball milling machine

Autopallet Press machine

Furnace used for heat treating of SiC samples

The presence of SiC phase is analyzed using XRD

FESEM devices to carry the morphology of SiC samples
FESEM micrograph of the milled powders after milling time
of 200 hours and after compaction

Spectrum processing of 200 h milled compacted sample
Image of sintered milled powder mixture

Spectrum processing image of 200 h milled sintered sample
XRD patterns of milled powder at 100 h milling time

XRD patterns of milled powder at 200 hours of milling time

viii

o B~ W DN

16
17
17
17
18
18
19
21
22
23
23

28
28
29
29
30
31



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:

Important properties of pure SiO,

Percentage of SiO; in different types of agricultural wastes
Weight ratio of SiO, and C powder mixture for reaction milling
Gantt Chart and Key Milestone FYP |

Gantt Chart and Key Milestone FYP II

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AlO3
C

CVvD
FESEM
LPE
LPS
MA
M-PVT
PVT

Si

SiC
SiO,

XRD

Chemical symbol for Aluminium Oxide
Chemical symbol for carbon

Chemical Vapor Deposition

Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy

Liquid Phase Epitaxy

Liquid Phase Sintering

Mechanical Alloying

Modified- Physical Vapor Deposition
Physical Vapor Transport

Chemical symbol for Silicon
Chemical symbol for Silicon carbide
Chemical symbol for Silica oxide

X-ray Diffraction

20
25
26



