### Development in Synthesis of Silicon Carbide from Natural Resource

by

Wan Ibrahim Bin Wan Mamat

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical Engineering)

MAY 2012

Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS Bandar Seri Iskandar 31750 Tronoh Perak Darul Ridzuan

### CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

#### Development in Synthesis of Silicon Carbide from Natural Resource

by

Wan Ibrahim Bin Wan Mamat

A project dissertation submitted to the Mechanical Engineering Programme Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (Hons) (MECHANICAL ENGINEERING)

Approved by,

(Assc. Prof. Dr. Othman Bin Mamat)

### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS

BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR, 31750 TRONOH, PERAK

May 2012

### CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am responsible for work submitted in this project, that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by unspecified sources or persons.

WAN IBRAHIM BIN WAN MAMAT

#### ABSTRACT

Silicon Carbide (SiC) is categorized as an important structural ceramic material because of its combination of excellence properties which are inherent due to highly covalent bonding. Composition of tetrahedral carbon and silicon atoms with strong bonds in crystal lattice resulted to very hard and strong SiC materials. Silica sands was chosen as the main resource of SiO<sub>2</sub> and being the most abundant natural resources available in Tronoh, Perak is used as major reference of the project. The most fundamental synthesis development of SiC is the reduction process of SiO<sub>2</sub> by carbonaceous material such as graphite and petroleum coke with addition of Al<sub>2</sub>O<sub>3</sub> as additive. In this project, the development in synthesis of SiC from base materials silica oxide and graphite will be demonstrated using Low Energy Ball Milling and sintering techniques with significant low cost production and environmental concerns. The preparation for developing nano-crystalline particles of SiC is done by prolonged low energy milling process at constant speed of 100 rpm for 100 and 200 hours accordingly. The ball to powder weight ratio and operating speed are two key parameters of effective milling condition during milling and crucial introduce sufficient reaction energy to overcome the activation energy of SiC phase in the powder mixture. Throughout the experiment, comparison analysis between two time interval of milling on the X-ray diffraction (XRD) patterns has proven that the 200 h activated mixture revealed that SiC phase had been formed almost completely after reduction at temperature range from 1400°C to 1600°C. However, SiC crystalline has also developed during 100 h milling time with considerable amount. As the particle sizes and morphology behaviors are concerned, Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy (FESEM) was applied and finally revealed that the particle sizes of the powder mixture had been decreased from 63 µm to 300 nm due to the extending milling time. The SiO<sub>2</sub> particles had been covered by carbon particles and it is proven that the nano-particles of SiC whiskers were developed using this combination techniques

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to take the opportunity to express his utmost gratitude to the individual that have taken time and effort to assist the author in completing the project. Without the cooperation of these individuals, no doubt the author would have faced some minor complications throughout the course.

First and foremost the author's utmost gratitude goes to the supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Othman Bin Mamat. With his guidance and contributions, this project has achieved the objectives. To all individuals who helped directly and indirectly, whose name is not mentioned here, thank you very much.

Thank you

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT			IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES			VI VII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			IX
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1.	Project Background	1
		1.1.1 Properties of Silicon Carbide	2
		1.1.2 SiC single crystals growth	3
	1.2.	Problem Statements	5
	1.3.	Objectives and Scope of Study	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		ERATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Sources of Silicon Raw Materials	6
		2.1.1 Silica Oxides	6
		2.1.2 Plant-based biomasses	8
		2.1.3 Woods	8
	2.2	Methods of Silicon Carbide Development	9
		2.2.1 Traditional Acheson Process	9
		2.2.2 Physical Vapor Transport (PVT)	10
		2.2.3 Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD)	10
		2.2.4 Sol-gel processing technique	11
		2.2.5 Liquid Phase Sintering (LPS)	11
		2.2.6 Mechanical Alloying Process	12

CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY		13
	3.1.	Project Work	13
	3.2	Materials and Methods	16
		3.2.1 Preparation of pure SiO <sub>2</sub> from sands	16
		3.2.2 Reaction Milling	17
		3.2.3 Planetary Milling	18
		3.2.4 Powder Metallurgy	20
		3.2.5 Sintering of Silicon carbide	20
		3.2.6 XRD and FESEM analysis	21
	3.3	Research Methodology	22
	3.3	Activities/Gantt Chart and Milestone .	23-24
CHAPTER 4:	<b>RESULT AND DISCUSSION</b>		25
	4.1	Microstructure and phase analysis	25
		4.1.1 FESEM analysis	25
		4.1.2 XRD analysis	28
	4.2	Particle size	30
CHAPTER 5:	<b>CONCLUSION &amp; RECOMMENDATIONS</b>		31
	5.1	Conclusion	31
	5.2	Recommendations	32

# REFERENCES

33-35

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:	Diamond cubic lattice of crystalline silicon	2
Figure 2:	Crystal structure of 3C-, 4H-, 6H- and 15R-SiC	3
Figure 3:	Phase diagram in Si-C system	4
Figure 4:	Graphite electric resistance furnace	9
Figure 5:	The Methodology of the project	14
Figure 6:	The flow of the materials processing and analysis activities	16
Figure 7:	Silica sands collected from an area in Tronoh	17
Figure 8:	High purity graphite powder	17
Figure 9:	Bigger grains of silica sands collected froman area in Tronoh	17
Figure 10:	Low energy ball milling machine	18
Figure 11:	Average size of 30-63µm silica powder after milling for 5 hours	18
Figure 12:	Planetary ball milling machine	19
Figure 13:	Autopallet Press machine	21
Figure 14:	Furnace used for heat treating of SiC samples	22
Figure 15:	The presence of SiC phase is analyzed using XRD	23
Figure 16:	FESEM devices to carry the morphology of SiC samples	23
Figure 17:	FESEM micrograph of the milled powders after milling time	
	of 200 hours and after compaction	28
Figure 18:	Spectrum processing of 200 h milled compacted sample	28
Figure 19:	Image of sintered milled powder mixture	29
Figure 20:	Spectrum processing image of 200 h milled sintered sample	29
Figure 21:	XRD patterns of milled powder at 100 h milling time	30
Figure 22:	XRD patterns of milled powder at 200 hours of milling time	31

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	Important properties of pure SiO <sub>2</sub>	7
Table 2:	Percentage of SiO <sub>2</sub> in different types of agricultural wastes	8
Table 3:	Weight ratio of $SiO_2$ and C powder mixture for reaction milling	20
Table 4:	Gantt Chart and Key Milestone FYP I	25
Table 5:	Gantt Chart and Key Milestone FYP II	26

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

$Al_2O_3$	Chemical symbol for Aluminium Oxide
С	Chemical symbol for carbon
CVD	Chemical Vapor Deposition
FESEM	Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy
LPE	Liquid Phase Epitaxy
LPS	Liquid Phase Sintering
MA	Mechanical Alloying
M-PVT	Modified- Physical Vapor Deposition
PVT	Physical Vapor Transport
Si	Chemical symbol for Silicon
SiC	Chemical symbol for Silicon carbide
SiO <sub>2</sub>	Chemical symbol for Silica oxide
XRD	X-ray Diffraction